
 

 

     

 

Important Information 

New Clinic Billing Requirement 

Updated CLIA Information 

 

 
Update - Effective May 15, 2016, all providers must comply with MO HealthNet billing 

guidelines for multiple clinic services, revenue code 510, performed on the same date of 

service under agreements with Home State Health.  

 

Currently, Home State allows providers to submit separate claim forms, using revenue 

510, when billing for multiple clinic services performed on the same date of service.  For 

all dates of service May 15, 2016 and after provider’s are required to bill all clinic 

services performed on the same date of service on one claim form, rolling up the units 

and charges into one line. 

 

Important Reminder - Providers billing CLIA services to Home State Health Plan must 

include a valid and appropriate CLIA number (i.e., either a CLIA Certification Number 

or CLIA Certificate of Waiver number, as applicable) with the claim, as follows: 

  

 For paper claims, a valid and appropriate CLIA number must be included in Box 23 of 

the CMS-1500 form.  

 

 For EDI claims, if a single claim is submitted for those laboratory services for which 

CLIA certification or waiver is required, report the CLIA certification or waiver number 

in: X12N 837 (HIPAA version) loop 2300, REF02. REF01 = X4. If a claim is submitted 

with both laboratory services for which CLIA certification or waiver is required and non-

CLIA covered laboratory test, in the 2400 loop for the appropriate line report the CLIA 

certification or waiver number in: X12N 837. (HIPAA version) loop 2400, REF02. 

REF01 = X4.  

 

Update - Beginning March 17th, Home State Health Plan will no longer be rejecting the 

CLIA claims with missing CLIA information using the B5 rejection code. We will begin 

denying the claims as follows: 

 

EXc1 – Denied: Invalid CLIA number 

EXc2 – Denied: Procedure not allowed for CLIA certification type. 

 

If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel free to contact 

Provider Services at 1-855- 694-Home (4663) or your dedicated Provider Relations 

Specialist. 
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